R

12-06-2005 

**EET** 

103131169

hereof.	
ES, INC.	9/243531
	9/2,4 9/2,1

Our Ref.: 4446-29

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
YOSHINO KOGYOSHO CO., LTD.	(1) Name: OCEAN SPRAY CRANBERRIES, INC. Street Address: One Ocean Spray Drive City: Lakeville-Middleboro State/Country: Massachusetts Zip: 02349		
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Assignment Change of Name Other  Execution Date: November 18, 2005	(2) Name: Street Address: City: State/Country:  Additional name/s & address/es attached?  Yes  No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No(s).  (1) New Design Appln.  (2)  (3)  Additional numbers a	is application is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No(s).  (1)  (2)  (3)  ttached \( \sumsymbol{\text{Y}} \) Yes \( \sumsymbol{\text{N}} \) No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Name: Paul T. Bowen  Internal Address:	Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140		
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.  901 North Glebe Road  11th Floor	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter filed in this application by this firm) to our <b>Account No.</b> 14-1140.		
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203			
	E THIS SPACE		
9. Statements and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.  Paul T. Bowen	E THIS SPACE		

11/29/2005 HLE333 00000049 29243531 06 FC:8021

40.00 OP

1017237

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, YOSHINO KOGYOSHO CO., LTD. (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a company duly organized and existing under the laws of the country of Japan and doing business at 2-6, Ojima, 3-chome, Koto-ku, Tokyo, Japan 136-8531 and having been assigned the entire right, title and interest of inventor Masaaki SASAKI and Takao IIZUKA in a certain invention entitled BOTTLE AND PORTION THEREOF for which application for Letters Patent of the United States is filed herewith or was filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_under Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_\_\*.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey all rights, as herein expressed, to the said application/patent and the invention embodied therein;

AND WHEREAS, OCEAN SPRAY CRANBERRIES, INC., (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and doing business at One Ocean Spray Drive, Lakeville-Middleboro, Massachusetts 02349 is desirous of acquiring all interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid application/patent, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said

989657

PATENT REEL: 017272 FRAME: 0687

<sup>\*</sup>I hereby authorize and request ASSIGNEE'S attorneys, Nixon & Vanderhye P.C., of 901 North Glebe Road, 11th Floor, Arlington, Virginia 22203-1808, to insert here the serial number of said application when known.

4446-29

Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

And, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to transfer a like interest upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention; and to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and for maintaining any resulting patent concerning said invention.

I am authorized to execute this ASSIGNMENT on behalf of ASSIGNOR.

Executed this	18 th	day of	November	2005

YOSHINO KOGYOSHO CO., LTD.

[SEAL]

Shoichiro YOSHINO

PRESIDENT and CEO

- 2 -

RECORDED: 11/28/2005

989657